

HOUSE No. 4809

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, July 25, 2018.

The committee on Ways and Means, to whom was referred the Bill relative to thoroughbred breeding (House, No. 1978), reports recommending that the same ought to pass with an amendment substituting therefor the accompanying bill (House, No. 4809).

For the committee,

JEFFREY SÁNCHEZ.

HOUSE No. 4809

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

**In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court
(2017-2018)**

An Act relative to simulcasting and racing.

Whereas, The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is to further regulate simulcasting, therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public convenience.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1 SECTION 1. The first paragraph of section 12A of chapter 494 of the acts of 1978 is
2 hereby amended by striking out the words “and until July 31, 2018”, inserted by section 1 of
3 chapter 56 of the acts of 2017, and inserting in place thereof the following words:- and until July
4 31, 2019.

5 SECTION 2. The last paragraph of said section 12A of said chapter 494 is hereby
6 amended by striking out the words “July 31, 2018”, inserted by section 2 of said chapter 56, and
7 inserting in place thereof the following words:- July 31, 2019.

8 SECTION 3. The introductory paragraph of section 13 of said chapter 494 is hereby
9 amended by striking out the words “and until July 31, 2018”, inserted by section 3 of said
10 chapter 56, and inserting in place thereof the following words:- and until July 31, 2019.

CORRECTED

11 SECTION 4. Section 15 of said chapter 494 is hereby amended by striking out the words
12 “and until July 1, 2018”, inserted by section 4 of said chapter 56, and inserting in place thereof
13 the following words:- and until July 31, 2019.

14 SECTION 5. The first paragraph of section 9 of chapter 277 of the acts of 1986 is hereby
15 amended by striking out the words “and until July 31, 2018”, inserted by section 5 of said
16 chapter 56, and inserting in place thereof the following words:- and until July 31, 2019.

17 SECTION 6. The first sentence of the first paragraph of section 3 of chapter 114 of the
18 acts of 1991 is hereby amended by striking out the words “and until July 31, 2018”, inserted by
19 section 6 of said chapter 56, and inserting in place thereof the following words:- and until July
20 31, 2019.

21 SECTION 7. The last paragraph of said section 3 of said chapter 114 is hereby amended
22 by striking out the words “July 31, 2018”, inserted by section 7 of said chapter 56, and inserting
23 in place thereof the following words:- July 31, 2019.

24 SECTION 8. The first paragraph of section 4 of said chapter 114 is hereby amended by
25 striking out the words “and until July 31, 2018”, inserted by section 8 of said chapter 56, and
26 inserting in place thereof the following words:- and until July 31, 2019.

27 SECTION 9. The last paragraph of said section 4 of said chapter 114 is hereby amended
28 by striking out the words “July 31, 2018”, inserted by section 9 of said chapter 56, and inserting
29 in place thereof the following words:- July 31, 2019.

CORRECTED

30 SECTION 10. The first paragraph of section 5 of said chapter 114 is hereby amended by
31 striking out the words “and until July 31, 2018”, inserted by section 10 of said chapter 56, and
32 inserting in place thereof the following words:- and until July 31, 2019.

33 SECTION 11. Section 45 of chapter 139 of the acts of 2001 is hereby amended by
34 striking out the words “July 31, 2018”, inserted by section 11 of said chapter 56, and inserting in
35 place thereof the following words:- July 31, 2019.

36 SECTION 12. Section 20 of chapter 449 of the acts of 2006 is hereby amended by
37 striking out the words “July 31, 2018”, inserted by section 12 of said chapter 56, and inserting in
38 place thereof the following words:- July 31, 2019.

39 SECTION 13. Section 92 of chapter 194 of the acts of 2011 is hereby amended by
40 striking out the figure “2018”, inserted by section 13 of said chapter 56, and inserting in place
41 thereof the following figure:- 2019.

42 SECTION 14. Section 112 of said chapter 194 is hereby amended by striking out the
43 figure “2018”, inserted by section 14 of said chapter 56, and inserting in place thereof the
44 following figure:- 2019.

45 SECTION 15. Section 74 of chapter 10 of the acts of 2015 is hereby amended by striking
46 out the figure “2018”, inserted by section 15 of said chapter 56, and inserting in place thereof the
47 following figure:- 2019.

48 SECTION 16. Section 13 of chapter 176 of the acts of 2016 is hereby amended by
49 striking out the figure “2018”, inserted by section 16 of said chapter 56, and inserting in place
50 thereof the following figure:- 2019.